

13-1388-cr

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

PAUL M. DAUGERDAS, ERWIN MAYER, DONNA GUERIN, DENIS FIELD,
ROBERT GREISMAN, RAYMOND CRAIG BRUBAKER, BDO USA, LLP,

Defendants,

DAVID PARSE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DAVID PARSE

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
MARC E. ISSERLES
JAMES DARROW
CHETAN A. PATIL
SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
David Parse*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	19
I. PARSE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY WAS VIOLATED	19
A. The Post-Trial Proceedings.....	20
1. Procedural Background.....	20
2. The District Court Correctly Found The Defendants Were Deprived Of A Fair Trial Because Conrad Was Biased.....	21
3. Parse And His Attorneys Were Not Aware Of Conrad’s Misconduct Until After The Trial.....	23
4. The District Court’s Finding Of Waiver.....	34
B. Parse Did Not Waive His Right To An Impartial Jury.....	35
1. The Constitutional Imperative Of Trial By An Impartial Jury Is Not Waivable	35
2. If An Impartial Jury Can Ever Be Waived, The Waiver Must Be Knowing, Intelligent, And Personal	43
3. Even If Counsel Could Waive A Client’s Right To An Impartial Jury, B&R Did Not Waive Parse’s Rights.....	47

4. Alternatively, Parse Is Entitled To A New Trial Under The Plain Error Standard	59
II. PARSE’S COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IF THEY REMAINED SILENT DESPITE OBVIOUS JUROR BIAS	60
A. Failure To Strike An Obviously Biased Juror Is Constitutionally Deficient Performance	61
1. If Parse’s Counsel Actually Knew Conrad Was An Imposter, Their Performance Was Necessarily Deficient	63
2. If Parse’s Counsel Failed To Take Minimal Steps To Find Out Whether Conrad Was An Imposter, That Is Also Deficient Performance	65
B. Counsel’s Unreasonable Performance Was Not Factually Or Constitutionally “Strategic”	66
C. Parse Was Necessarily Prejudiced	70
1. Prejudice Should Be Presumed When Counsel’s Ineffective Assistance Results In A Biased Jury	70
2. Parse Was Actually Prejudiced.....	73
III. THE MAIL FRAUD CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED	73
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient	74
1. Governing Law Requires Proof Of Specific Intent To Harm The IRS By Depriving It Of Taxes Owed.....	74
2. There Was No Evidence That Parse Engaged In Any “Backdating,” Much Less Backdating Specifically Intended To Defraud The IRS Of Taxes Owed.....	77
3. The Government Failed To Prove That Parse Knew The Tax Shelters Were Fraudulent.....	80
B. The Erroneous “Annual Accounting” Instruction Impermissibly Lowered The Scierter Standard.....	82

1. Background	83
2. The Annual Accounting Instruction Misstated The Law	84
3. The Erroneous Instruction Prejudiced Parse.....	87
C. The Mail Fraud Scierter Instruction Erroneously Deprived Parse Of His Good Faith Defense.....	90
IV. THE OBSTRUCTION CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED	94
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Prove That Parse Violated §7212(a)	94
B. The §7212(a) Statute Of Limitations Expired.....	96
1. Parse Did Not Commit Or Cause Any Obstructive Act Within The Limitations Period.....	97
2. The Jury Instructions Erroneously Invited Conviction Based Solely On Another Person’s Act Of Obstruction, Even If Parse Did Not Participate In That Act.....	101
C. The Erroneous “Annual Accounting” Instruction Also Requires A New Trial.....	104
V. THE RESTITUTION ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED	104
CONCLUSION	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann, 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....45

Alleyne v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....105

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 104, 105

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....95

Biagas v. Valentine, 265 F. App’x 166 (5th Cir. 2008).....62

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....56

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 43, 44

Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....58

Brookhart v. Janis, 384 U.S. 1 (1966) 43, 44

Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 192 (1991)76

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)99

Clark v. United States, 289 U.S. 1 (1933)45

Coast Quality Constr. Corp. v. United States, 463 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1972)86

Dodge v. Comm’r, 27 T.C.M. (CCH) 1170 (1968) 86, 88

Doe v. Fed. Grievance Comm., 847 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 50, 53

Dyer v. Calderon, 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) 22, 23, 36, 67

Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Cir., Inc., 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)78

Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (1965)35

Eze v. Senkowski, 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)66

Franklin v. Anderson, 434 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2006) 38, 62

Freytag v. Comm'r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)39

Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858 (1989)35

Gonzalez v. United States, 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....44

Gray v. Hutto, 648 F.2d 210 (4th Cir. 1981)49

Greiner v. Wells, 417 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....65

Hale v. Gibson, 227 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2000)71

Henderson v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 1122 (2013).....42

Hillsboro Nat’l Bank v. Comm’r, 460 U.S. 370 (1983)..... 84, 85

Hughes v. United States, 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001)..... passim

Johnson v. Armontrout, 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992) passim

Johnson v. Hill, 274 F.2d 110 (8th Cir. 1960).....52

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 304 (1938) 43, 49, 53

Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36 (1986)105

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)68

McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood, 464 U.S. 548 (1984). 35, 40, 41, 52

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....91

Miller v. Webb, 385 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2004) passim

Mitchell v. Lyons Prof'l Servs., Inc., 708 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2013).....58

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 70, 90

New York v. Hill, 528 U.S. 110 (2000)..... 43, 44

Owens v. United States, 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007).....71

Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)104

Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930)..... 39, 43

Pavel v. Hollins, 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 60, 66, 68

Pettibone Corp. v. United States, 34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994)87

Rogers v. McMullen, 673 F.2d 1185 (11th Cir. 1982).....38

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) 64, 66

Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....35

Sanders v. Norris, 529 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2008)72

Singer v. United States, 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....39

Southern Union Co. v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012) 104, 105

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 70, 71, 72

Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....46

The Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)39

Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc., 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991)53

United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....51

United States v. Allen, 127 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1997).....91

United States v. Battista, 575 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2009).....105

United States v. Bolinger, 837 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1988) (per curiam)..... 49, 51, 52

United States v. Breit, 712 F.2d 81 (4th Cir. 1983).....49

United States v. Broxmeyer, 616 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2010).....100

United States v. Caldwell, 83 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1996).....46

United States v. Caldwell, 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993)81

United States v. Carbo, 572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009).....76

United States v. Cassese, 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)73

United States v. Catlett, 498 F. App’x 352 (4th Cir. 2012).....97

United States v. Cerna, 603 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2010)55

United States v. Colombo, 869 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1989)37

United States v. Coplan, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) passim

United States v. D’Amato, 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) 75, 82

United States v. Day, 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992)68

United States v. Dean, 647 F.2d 779 (8th Cir. 1981) 37, 58

United States v. Dean, 667 F.2d 729 (8th Cir. 1982) (en banc)46

United States v. DiPetto, 936 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1991).....97

United States v. Dohan, 508 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2007).....92

United States v. Fay, 300 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1962).....36

United States v. Ferrarini, 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....90

United States v. Fuchs, 218 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2000)103

United States v. Gabriel, 125 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1997).....100

United States v. Glenn, 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)57

United States v. Golitschek, 808 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1986)92

United States v. Golomb, 811 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1987)50

United States v. Gonzalez, 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)60

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....70

United States v. Gushlak, 728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013).....105

United States v. Hassan, 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 82, 88

United States v. Haynes, 729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013).....93

United States v. Head, 641 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1981)104

United States v. Joseph, 542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008).....90

United States v. Kelly, 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 94, 96, 97

United States v. Labat, 905 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990).....99

United States v. Lewis, 594 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2010).....100

United States v. Mallas, 762 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1985).....82

United States v. Margiotta, 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....91

United States v. Martinez-Salazar, 528 U.S. 304 (2000) 35, 42, 57

United States v. Morales, 577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978).....94

United States v. Nelson, 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) passim

United States v. Ogando, 547 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)57

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)59

United States v. Persico, 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987).....98

United States v. Peters, --- F.3d ----, No. 11-610-CR, 2013 WL 5539655 (2d Cir. Oct. 9, 2013)105

United States v. Quattrone, 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 82, 101

United States v. Rattenni, 480 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 36, 37

United States v. Regan, 937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 75, 76, 79, 91

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co., 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....75

United States v. Reifler, 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)105

United States v. Reyes, 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)..... 78, 79

United States v. Rhone, 864 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1989)76

United States v. Rossomondo, 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998).....76

United States v. Smith, 740 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1984).....99

United States v. Starr, 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....75

United States v. Thomas, 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc) 59, 60

United States v. Thompson, 518 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2008)97

United States v. Torres Lopez, 851 F.2d 520 (1st Cir. 1988)98

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....51

United States v. Vallone, 698 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2012).....76

United States v. Withers, 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) (as amended).....72

Vanderwater v. Hatch, 835 F.2d 239 (10th Cir. 1987).....38

Virgil v. Dretke, 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) passim

Virgin Islands v. Weatherwax, 20 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1994).....72

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....65

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Art. III, sec. 2.....39

U.S. Const. amend. VI35

18 U.S.C. §2..... passim

18 U.S.C. §3716

18 U.S.C. §1341 6, 75

18 U.S.C. §32314

26 U.S.C. §6531(6)97

26 U.S.C. §72016

26 U.S.C. §7212(a) passim

28 U.S.C. §12914

I.R.C. §165(i)85

I.R.C. §17285

I.R.C. §40186

I.R.C. §402(g)(2)(A)85

I.R.C. §40485

I.R.C. §441(a).....84

I.R.C. §56385

I.R.C. §663(b)85

I.R.C. §66685

I.R.C. §761(c).....85

I.R.C. §81085

I.R.C. §85586

I.R.C. §85886

I.R.C. §121286

I.R.C. §131186

I.R.C. §131286

I.R.C. §131386

I.R.C. §131486

N.Y. R. of Prof’l Conduct 1.0(k)49

N.Y. R. of Prof’l Conduct 3.3(b) 41, 64

N.Y. R. of Prof’l Conduct 3.5(d) 49, 64

N.Y. R. of Prof’l Conduct 8.4(a)41

2 L. Sand et al., *Modern Federal Jury Instructions* (2013)..... 90, 102

LaFave & Scott, *Criminal Law* (2d ed. 1986)50

Model Penal Code §2.0250

Myron C. Grauer, *The Supreme Court’s Approach to Annual And Transactional Accounting For Income Taxes*, 21 Ga. L. Rev. 329 (1986).....87

Sixth Circuit Criminal Pattern Jury Instruction 4.01A (2013)102

Third Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instruction 7.05 (2013).....102
